#### - BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of Power Purchase Agreement between PacifiCorp and Monticello Wind Farm, LLC

# **DOCKET NO. 17-035-68**

# ORDER SUSPENDING DEADLINES FOR WRITTEN TESTIMONY

<u>ISSUED: April 16, 2018</u>

On January 5, 2018, the Public Service Commission ("PSC") issued its Scheduling Order and Notice of Hearing ("Scheduling Order"). The Scheduling Order requires parties to file written direct testimony on or before April 26, 2018. The Division of Public Utilities' and Office of Consumer Services' respective motions for summary judgment ("Motions") are currently under consideration.

The PSC recognizes the outcome of the Motions may inform or, potentially, obviate the need for direct written testimony and concludes that preparation and filing of written testimony after the PSC issues orders on the Motions will better serve the parties and the record. Therefore, the PSC suspends all deadlines in the Scheduling Order concerning the filing of written testimony. The hearing date, June 18, 2018, is preserved for now. If the docket is not resolved through the Motions, the PSC will establish new deadlines for the filing of testimony after having ruled on the Motions. If the new filing deadlines necessitate the hearing's postponement, it will be rescheduled.

# **DOCKET NO. 17-035-68**

- 2 -

DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, April 16, 2018.

/s/ Michael J. Hammer Presiding Officer

Attest:

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#301313

#### DOCKET NO. 17-035-68

- 3 -

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on April 16, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was delivered upon the following as indicated below:

# By Electronic-Mail:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>, <u>utahdockets@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com)
Daniel Solander (daniel.solander@pacificorp.com)
Rocky Mountain Power

Todd G. Glass (tglass@wsgr.com)
Heather Curlee (hcurlee@wsgr.com)
Counsel for Monticello Wind Farm, LLC
(Monticello.wind.farm.project@outlook.com)
Monticello Wind Farm, LLC

Tony Hall (tonyhall2004@hotmail.com)
Kimberly Ceruti (kimberly.ceruti@outlook.com)
(mail@ehc-usa.com)
Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

# By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

_			
Α	Administrative Ass	istant	